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Product Overview
® LCD Screen
Power Switch

* Battery type: 1 AA

B ENTER Button
M USB Port

# MENU Button
B Battery Cover

Button Define

MENU Button -> Change & Select function.

ENTER Button -> ENTER & OK & START & STOP & BEGIN & END function.
Except at the Setting Mode, when the user presses the “MENU” key and
“ENTER” key at the same time, all keys function will “LOCK”, and press the
“MENU” key and “ENTER” key at the same time again, the “LOCK” status will
cancel.

How to select a mode

1. Turn on the power switch. The device will turn on and show the Track Log
Mode on the LCD.

2. There are 6 operational modes on this device. Please use the MENU
Button to change operation mode. ( Track Log Mode -> Time Mode -> Show
Position Mode -> Show Speed & Altitude Mode -> Measure Distance Mode
-> Setting Mode -> Track Log Mode. )

LCD Display Overview

Produktiibersicht
# LCD-Bildschirm
@ Stromschalter

* Batterieart: 1 AA

P Meniitaste
B Abdeckung des Batteriefachs

B Eingabetaste
M USB-Anschluss

Tastenbeschreibung

Menditaste -> Damit andern und wéahlen Sie eine Funktion.

Eingabetaste -> Damit bestatigen Sie Ihre Auswahl.

AuBer im Einstellungsmodus kdnnen Sie gleichzeitig die Menitaste und
Eingabetaste driicken, um alle Tasten zu sperren. Driicken Sie noch einmal
gleichzeitig die Menitaste und Eingabetaste, um die Sperrfunktion zu
deaktivieren.

Auswdhlen eines Modus

1. Betatigen Sie den Stromschalter. Das Gerat schaltet sich an und zeigt den
Kurs-Aufzeichnungsmodus auf dem LCD- Bildschirm an.

2. Das Gerat hat 6 Bedienungsmodi. Bitte verwenden Sie die Menitaste, um den
Bedienungsmodus zu andern. Kurs- Aufzeichnungsmodus
(Kurz-Aufzeichnungsmodus -> Zeitmodus -> Positionsmodus ->
Geschwindigkeits- & Hohenmodus -> Entfernungsmessmodus ->
Einstellungsmodus).
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Packing List

@ M-241 Plus wireless GPS logger @) AA Battery
® USB cable @ Nylon strap ® Quick Guide
© M-241 Plus Drathloser GPS-Logger 6 AA Batterie

© USB-Kabel @ Nylonriemen ® Kurzanleitung
@ M-241 Plus Draadloze GPS-logger ® AA-batterij
© USB kabel @ Nylon band © Snelgids

@ M-241 Plus Enregistreur GPS sans fil @ Batterie AA

© Cable USB @ Courroie en nylon ® Guide de mise en route
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7. If the unit is under the record mode, please press the stop button before
powering down. Otherwise any recorded data may be damaged.

* You can download and install the ezTour program and USB driver from the
HOLUX website.

* For more operational details, please refer to the User Manual on HOLUX
website.

Productoverzicht

 LCD-scherm P MENU-knop
? Voedingsknop B Batterijklap
* Het type van batterij: 1 AA

ENTER-knop
M USB-poort

Definitie knoppen

MENU-knop -> functie wijzigen en selecteren.

ENTER-knop -> Uw selectie bevestigen.

Behalve tijdens de modus Setting (Instelling), kan de gebruiker de knoppen
“MENU” en “ENTER” tegelijk indrukken. Alle toetsenfuncties worden
“VERGRENDELD”. Druk opnieuw tegelijkertijd op de knoppen “MENU" en
“ENTER” om de status “VERGRENDELEN” te annuleren.

Een modus selecteren

1. Schakel de voeding in. Het apparaat wordt ingeschakeld en de Track Log
Mode (Modus Routelogboek) wordt weergegeven op het LCD.

2. Dit apparaat heeft 6 gebruiksmodi. Gebruik de knop MENU om de
gebruiksmodus te wijzigen. Modus Routelogboek. ( Modus Routelogboek ->
Tijdmodus -> Positiemodus -> Modus Snelheid en hoogte -> Modus
Afstandsmeting -> Modus Setting (Instelling))

Lcd het Overzicht van de Vertoning

verursachen.

6. Das Gerdat ladt die Batterie nicht auf.

7. Ist das Gerat im Aufnahmemodus, driicken Sie die Stopptaste, bevor Sie es
ausschalten. Andernfalls konnen die aufgezeichneten Daten beschédigt werden.

* Bitte laden und installieren Sie das Program ezTour und USB Fahrer von der
HOLUX Internetseite.

* Fur genauere Bedienungshinweise laden Sie sich bitte die ausfuhrliche
Bedienungsanleitung von der HOLUX Internetseite.

Vue générale du produit

 Ecran numérique # Bouton MENU
Interrupteur B Couvercle de batterie
* Type de Batterie: 1 AA

® Bouton ENTRER
M Port USB

Définitions des boutons

Bouton MENU-> Changer et sélectionner les fonctions.

Bouton ENTRER-> Confirmer votre sélection.

Excepté durant le mode de Réglage(Setting), 'utilisateur peut appuyer sur la
touche “MENU"et “ENTRER” en méme temps, toutes les touches de fonction
seront alors “VERROUILLE”, appuyez de nouveau sur les touches“MENU” et
“ENTRER” pour annuler I'état “VERROUILLE”.

Comment sélectionner un mode

1. Allumez I'appareil a I'aide de I'interrupteur. Le mode de pistage apparaitra sur
I’écran numérique.

2. Cet appareil comporte 6 modes opérationnels. Veuillez utiliser le bouton
Menu pour changer le mode de fonctionnement. Mode de pistage (Mode de
pistage-> Mode date et heure-> Mode de position-> Mode vitesse et altitude->
Mode de mesure de la distance-> Mode de réglage (Setting)).

LCD Affichage Vue d'ensemble
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1. Wanneer het batterijniveau laag is zal het batterij-icoon beginnen te
knipperen. Plaats nieuwe batterijen. Remarques

2. Richt de antenne naar boven, zoals afgebeeld, voor betere GPS ontvangt.
3. De M-241 Plus is niet waterbestendig. Voorkom ieder contact met vocht en
regen.

4. Let bij het plaatsen van de batterijen op de richting van de polariteit.

5. Haal de batterij niet uit elkaar, sla er niet op, sluit hem niet kort en
verbrand hem niet, om schade aan het apparaat en het risico van brand te
vermijden.

6. Het apparaat herlaadt de batterij niet.

7. Als het apparaat in de opname-modus staat druk dan eerst op de stop
knop véor het uitschakelen, anders kunnen opgenomen gegevens worden
beschadigd.

* U kunt het ezTour programma en USB bestuurder downloaden en
installeren vanaf de HOLUX website.

* Voor meer operationele details, verwijzen wij u naar de
gebruikershandleiding op de HOLUX website.

1. Lorsque la puissance de la pile est faible, I'icéne de pile commence a clignoter.
Remplacez la pile par une pile neuve.

2. Pour une meilleure réception GPS, pointez I'antenne vers le haut comme
indiqué.

3. Le M-241 Plus n’est pas étanche. Evitez tout contact avec I'eau ou I’humidité.
4. Lorsque vous insérez la pile, faites attention au sens de la polarité.

5. N'essayez jamais de démonter, recharger, court-circuiter ou brdler la pile pour
réduire le risque de dommage a I'appareil et d’incendie.

6. Cet appareil ne peut pas étre utilisé pour recharger la pile.

7. Si 'appareil est en mode d’enregistrement, appuyez sur le bouton Stop avant
de I'éteindre. Autrement, les enregistrements pourraient étre endommagés.

* Merci de télécharger le guide d'utilisateur et le logiciel ezTour et le pilote USB
sur le site d'"Holux
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Packing List

@ M-241 Plus Registrador GPS inaldmbrico @ Pila “AA”

© Cable USB @ Correa de nylon ® Guia rapida
@ M-241 Plus Registador GPS Sem Fios @© Pilha AA

© Cabo USB @ Correia de nylon © GUIA RAPIDA
@ M-241 Plus LOGGER GPS WIRELESS @) Batteria AA

® Cavo USB @ Cinghia in nylon ® Guida rapida
© M-241 Plus FEARGPSFCi% 2% © AAEES

© USBEIER 0O EERLE O RERIZIEFH
S

© M-241 Plus TEGPSID R 2% O AAEESHH

© USBIEEZ D EXRFBE O RERIZIEF

Descrizione del prodotto

® Display LCD Tasto MENU

Interruttore B Coperchio
d’alimentazione scomparto batterie

* Tipo della batteria: 1 AA

B Tasto ENTER (Invio)
M Porta USB

Definizione dei tasti

MENU Button -> Change & Select function.

ENTER Button -> ENTER & OK & START & STOP & BEGIN & END function.
Except at the Setting Mode, when the user presses the “MENU” key and
“ENTER” key at the same time, all keys function will “LOCK”, and press the
“MENU” key and “ENTER” key at the same time again, the “LOCK” status will
cancel.

Come selezionare una modalita

1. Premere il tasto d’alimentazione. Il dispositivo si accendera e mostrera sul
display LCD la modalita Registrazione itinerario.

2. Il dispositivo ha 6 modalita operative. Usate il tasto MENU per cambiare
modalita operativa. Modalita Registrazione itinerario (Modalita Registrazione
itinerario -> Modalita Tempo -> Modalita Posizione -> Modalita Velocita e
Altitudine -> Modalita Misurazione distanza -> Modalita Setting
(Impostazione)).

Descrizione Dell'Esposizione del Lcd
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Icone e Indicatori

| lcona | Descrizione Icona | Descrizione
T Registra per tempo m] Misurazione distanza attivata
- Registra per distanza ﬂ Blocco attivato
- Registro attivato «<= | Logger e PC collegati
4 Punto di via =] Batteria carica
5 Connessione Bluetooth ] Batteria scarica
| BoE GPS fissato
Nota

1. Quando la carica € scarsa, I'icona della batteria iniziera a lampeggiare.
Sostituire con delle batterie nuove.

2. Per una ricezione GPS migliore, puntare I'antenna verso I'alto come
illustrato.

3. 'M-241 Plus non & impermeabile. Evitare il contatto con umidita e
pioggia.

4. Fare attenzione alle polarita, quando si inseriscono le batterie.

5. Non smontare, urtare, cortocircuitare o bruciare la batteria, al fine di
evitare danni all’unita e il rischio di incendio.

6. Lunita non ricarica la batteria.

7. Se I'unita e in modalita di registrazione, premere il tasto di arresto prima di
togliere I'alimentazione. Altrimenti i dati registrati verranno danneggiati.

* Scaricare il manuale dell'utente e il software ezTour e il driver USB dal sito
web HOLUX.

Descripcion del producto

® Pantalla LCD

Botén de ENCENDIDO/
APAGADO

* Tipo de la bateria : 1 “AA”

® Botén ACEPTAR
M Puerto USB

Botén MENU
B Tapa de la pila

Explicacion de los botones

Botén MENU -> Funcién de cambio y seleccién.

Botdn ACEPTAR -> Confirmacion de la seleccion.

A excepcion de cuando se encuentra dentro del modo “Setting”
(“Configuracién”), el usuario puede presionar el botén “MENU” y “ACEPTAR”
al mismo tiempo para activar el bloqueo de todas las funciones y presionar
nuevamente estos dos botones al mismo tiempo para cancelar el bloqueo de
todas las funciones.

Seleccion de modo

1. Presione el botén de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO. El dispositivo se encenderd y
aparecerd en la pantalla LCD el modo “Registro de trayectos”.

2. Este dispositivo posee 6 modos de funcionamiento. Por favor, utilice el
botén MENU para cambiar el modo de funcionamiento. Modo “Registro de
trayectos”.(Modo Registro de trayectos-> Modo Hora-> Modo Posicion->
Modo Velocidad y altitude-> Modo Medicién de distancias-> Modo
Configuracion).

Descripcion De la Exhibicién del Lcd
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Iconos e indicadores
Icono | Descripcién Icono | Descripcion
T Registro por tiempo [mi] Medicidn de distancia activada
B Registro por distancia b | Blogueo activado
3 Registro activado - E‘o:gxmn entre el dispositivo y
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£ | Conexion Bluetooth ] |Bateria agotada
Eof | Posicidn GPS establecida
Nota

1. Si el nivel de energia de la bateria es bajo, el icono comenzard a parpadear.
Cambie la bateria por otra nueva.

2. Para recibir mejor sefial GPS, apunte la antena hacia arriba, como muestra
la ilustracion.

3. El dispositivo M-241 Plus no estd impermeabilizado. Evite cualquier
contacto con la lluvia y la humedad.

4. Al insertar las baterias, respete la polaridad.

5. No desmonte, golpee, cortocircuite o queme la bateria para evitar dafiar el
aparato y los riesgos de incendio.

6. El aparato no recarga la bateria.

7. Si el aparato se encuentra en el modo de grabacion, pulse el botén de
parada antes de apagarlo. Si no lo hace, los datos grabados podrian resultar
dafiados.

* Por favor, descargue el manual de usuario y ezTour controlador USB desde
la pagina web de Holux.
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Sintese do Produto
# Ecra LCD

@ Botio Alimen

* Tipo da bateria: 1 AA

® Botdo ENTER
@ Porta USB

# Botio MENU
B Tampa Bateria

Definigdes de Botdes

Botdo de Menu -> Alterar & Seleccionar fungdo.

Botdo Enter -> Confirme a sua selecgdo.

O utilizador pode premir a tecla “Menu” e a tecla “Enter” em simultaneo,
excepto no modo de configuragdo, para o “BLOQUEIO” de todas teclas de
fungdo, e premir a tecla de “Menu” e a tecla “Enter” em simultaneo novamente
para cancelar o estado de “BLOQUEIO”.

Como seleccionar um modo

1. Prima o botdo de alimentagdo. O dispositivo ligar-se-a e apresentard o Modo
de Registo de Localizagdo no LCD.

2. Existem 6 modos operacionais neste dispositivo. Por favor utilize o Botdo de
MENU para alternar os modos de operagdo. Modo Registo de Localizagdo
(Modo Registo de Localiza¢do -> Modo Tempo -> Modo Posi¢édo -> Modo
Velocidade & Altitude -> Modo Medigdo Distancia -> Modo Configuragdo).

Vista geral Da Exposi¢ao do Lcd
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icones & Indicadores
icone | Descri¢do icone | Descricdo
T Registar por Tempo m] Medir Distancia Activado
=] Registar por Distancia H Bloqueio Activado
L Registo Activado *<3 | Dispositivo & PC Conectados
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Eof Localizacdo GPS
Nota

1. Quando a carga da bateria estiver baixa, o icone da bateria comecara a piscar.
Por favor coloque uma pilha nova.

2. Para uma recepgdo GPS melhor, por favor direccione a antena para cima
como ilustrado.

3. 0 M-241 Plus ndo é impermedavel. Por favor evite qualquer contacto com
humidade e chuva.

4. Ao inserir a pilha, tenha atencdo a direcgdo das polaridades.

5. Por favor ndo desmonte, amachuque, provoque curto-circuito, ou queime a
pilha de forma a evitar danos na unidade e perigo de fogo.

6. A unidade ndo recarrega a pilha.

7. Se a unidade estiver no modo de gravagao, por favor prima o botdo de parar
antes de a desligar. Caso contrério quaisquer dados gravados podem ficar
danificados.

* Transfira o manual do utilizador e o software ezTour e driver USB do web site
da HOLUX.
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